

## ST JOHN'S COLLEGE

OXFORD • OX1 3JP

Interestedstudent

Sent via email: mailto:request-286110-b0af6612@whatdotheyknow.com

10<sup>th</sup> September 2015

Dear Sirs,

I am replying to your Freedom of Information request, which was received by the Freedom of Information Officer on 17<sup>th</sup> August 2015.

For clarity here is your original text:

Please could I request information for entry in the years 2012, 2013 and 2014 in the following areas:

- 1) The quintiles of the MAT scores of applicants, and the individual scores of successful applicants.
- 2) The quintiles of the average UMS in applicants best 3 AS levels for all applicants, and the individual averages of successful applicants.
- 3) The quintiles of the average UMS in Maths and Further Maths for all applicants, and the individual averages of successful applicants.

Yours faithfully, interestedstudent

I am afraid to advise you that this is not a valid Freedom of Information request as under Section 8(1) (b) of the Act a request for information must include the real name of the requestor and not a pseudonym.

Although your request is invalid, the College will answer it. However, you will have no recourse to make a complaint to the Commissioner should you be dissatisfied with the College's response as the Commissioner's powers only extend to requests for information as defined under Section 8 of the Act.

In answer to your questions:

- 1) The College does not retain MAT scores; these would be held by the Mathematical Institute of Oxford University: <a href="http://www.maths.ox.ac.uk/">http://www.maths.ox.ac.uk/</a>
- 2&3) The College does not have any information on UMS marks.

Yours sincerely,

Prof. A.J. Parker Principal Bursar

Tel: 0 1865 277321 • Fax: 0 1865 277378 • E-mail: principal.bursar@sjc.ox.ac.uk

Registered Charity: 1139733